Public Document Pack (i South

Borough Council

Governance Committee
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023, 6.00 pm

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 January 2023, to
be signed as a correct record.

4  Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 18)
Report of the External Auditor, Grant Thorton attached.
5 Final Audit Findings Report 2021-22
Report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton to follow.
6 Internal Audit Plan and progress update (Pages 19 - 40)
Report of the Head of Audit and Risk attached.

Chris Sinnott
Chief Executive

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors
lan Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie,
David Shaw, Margaret Smith and Kath Unsworth

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at
www.southribble.gov.uk

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 23 May 2023 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock,
Leyland PR25 1DH



Agenda Item 3 (E South

Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee
Meeting date Tuesday, 10 January 2023
Members present: Councillors lan Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair),

Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith
and Kath Unsworth

Other members
attending in person: Councillors Matthew Tomlinson, Phil Smith and Gareth Watson

Officers present: Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Georgia Jones, Louise

Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Darren
Cranshaw (Head of Democratic Services), Chris Moister
(Director of Governance), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit & Risk)
and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Other virtual

attendees: Georgia Jones, External Auditor, Grant Thornton;
Councillors Harold Hancock, Mick Titherington, and Karen
Walton

Public: 0

32 Apologies for absence

33

34

There were none.

Declarations of Interest

There were none.

Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of 29 November 2022 were presented for approval.

A update was requested further to Minute 29 regarding the provisional Government
Settlement. The Director of Finance, Louise Mattinson indicated that the one year
provisional settlement was received in 19 December 2022 and officers were
currently working through the details. She indicated that it included provision for local
authorities to increase council tax up to 3% (rather than 2% previously).

Arising from the Minute 28 a query was raised as to the current position in relation to
the financial statements audit. Georgia Jones of Grant Thornton, the Council’s
External Auditors informed members that there had been a few issues creating a
delay, including a change to CIPFA guidance just before Christmas which generated
further work. It was anticipated that everything would be signed off by the end of next

Governance Committee Tuesday 10 January 2023 Page 3



Agenda Item 3

week. Grant Thornton would be issuing its final report but there were no substantial
changes.

A progress update was requested in relation Minute 31 regarding the convening of a
Constitution Working Group. The Director of Governance, Chris Moister informed the
Committee that a scoping document should be a produced by the end of this week
and the first meeting would be scheduled in due course.

Resolved (unanimously):

That the minutes of the meeting held 29 November 2022 be agreed and signed as a
correct record.

35 Homes England Compliance Audit - McKenzie Arms

The Director of Finance presented a report giving details of the need to acknowledge
receipt of the Homes England Compliance Audit report as required by Homes
England.

Arising from the report, whilst appreciating that the audit is confidential, members
requested additional information regarding the questions on the audit and where
possible further details in relation to the Council’s “green” status confirming that it
had met all the requirements.

Resolved (unanimously):
1. To acknowledge receipt of the report as required by Homes England.

2. To note that there are no breaches recorded and the report is green meeting
all requirements.

36 Annual Governance Statement: Actions - update

The Director of Governance presented a report giving details of the need to update
members of the Committee as to progress on the implementation of the
improvement actions in the Annual Governance Statement.

Arising from a query in relation to the expected completion of all the 9 categories, the
Director of Governance indicated that the progress delays were stated in the report
and it may not be possible to have all actions completed by the end of the financial
year. He stressed that none of the improvement actions have an impact on the
Annual Governance Statement.

Resolved (unanimously):

That the report be noted.

Governance Committee Tuesday 10 January 2023 Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

37 Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved (unanimously):

That the press and public for the following items of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

38 Audit and Risk Interim Report as at 31st December 2022

The Head of Audit and Risk presented a report informing members of the work
undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from September 2022 to December
2022 and to give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.
The report also provided information for members regarding wider work of the Audit
and Risk Service.

The Head of Audit and Risk confirmed that the remaining report at draft stage was
for the waste collection service and will be presented to the Committee in March
2023.

Several queries were raised and concerns expressed in relation to the Commercial
Services Directorate Procurement Review, which gave details of a number of
process failures. The Director of Governance explained that the failures by
individuals to follow the processes already in place had been dealt with and a
management action plan had been agreed to provide assurance that the issues
identified in the report were not replicated elsewhere. The Director of Governance
also agreed that he would discuss with the Chief Executive undertaking further
investigations into the identified issues, but which are separate to the issues relating
to the Governance Framework.

Resolved (unanimously):-

1. That the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan and the work of the
wider Service be noted,;

2. That with regard to the Commercial Services Directorate Review, the Chair be
requested to write to the Chief Executive seeking assurance that he is
satisfied that all the risks were realised and that adequate steps have been
taken;

3. That members of the Committee be provided with a copy of the above letter;
and

4. That an update on the Management Action Plan be provided to a future
meeting of the Committee.

Chair Date

Governance Committee Tuesday 10 January 2023 Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Governance Committee Tuesday 10 January 2023 Page 6



) abed

o Grant Thornton

South Ribble Borough Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2022

March 2023

7 wal| epuaby



g obed

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at September 2022
Audit Deliverables

Sector Update

Page

~N O F

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. Itis
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Authority or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting, or
refraining from acting on the basis of the
content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other
purpose.

7 wal| epuaby

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales:
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
available from our registered office. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



6 obed

Introduction

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Georgia Jones

Key Audit Partner

T 0161214 6383

E Georgia.S.Jones@uk.gt.com

Matt Derrick

Senior Manager

T 0141223 0656

E Matt.F.Derrick
[...]
Ltd for the year ending 31
March 2022, and determined that the subsidiary company is material
to the financial performance and position of the Council.

Management prepared an amended version of the Statement of
Accounts including consolidated financial statements which
incorporate the transactions and balances of the subsidiary company
in accordance with the CIPFA Code.

In September 2022, we issued an update to our Audit Plan previously
published in May 2022 which includes our risk assessment and audit
procedures required to support our audit opinion on the Council’s
consolidated financial statements.

We will reported our work in the draft Audit Findings Report issued in
November 2022.

Since we issued our report, the CIPFA Bulletin 12 Accounting for
Infrastructure Assets Temporary Solution was released on 11 January
2023.

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Accounting for Infrastructure

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2021/22 requires infrastructure to be reported in the Balance Sheet

at historic cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment and that
where there is 'enhancement' to the assets, that the replaced components
are derecognised. Where authorities are not fully compliant with these
requirements, there may be a risk of material misstatement.

Most local government (LG] entities, excluding police bodies, will own
infrastructure assets. The balances for highways authorities will be
particularly significant and are likely to be material. For LG entities with
material infrastructure assets there is therefore a potential risk of material
misstatement related to this balance.

The inherent risks which we identified this year in relation to infrastructure
assets were:

* An elevated risk of the overstatement of gross book value and
accumulated depreciation figures, due to lack of derecognition of
replaced components

* Anormal risk of understatement of accumulated depreciation and
impairment as a result of failure to 
[...]
n has warned that the soaring cost of living combined with
a decade of austerity could see up to a sixth of English councils fully
deplete their reserves in 2023-24 without substantial spending cuts .

Research found that, as a result of higher inflation, councils are expected
to have a cumulative budget deficit of £7.3bn by 2025-26 - an increase
of £4.6bn since forecasts made at the beginning of this year.

Grant Thornton said that although reserves were bolstered by more than
£6bn in 2020-21 due to higher government funding, these balances will
“continue to unwind through the long tail of Covid-19” with close to 60
councils forecast to use all earmarked and unallocated reserves next
year.

Without additional income, authorities would need to make savings of
over £125 per person by 2025-26, equal to the average yearly spend on
homelessness, sports and leisure, parks and open spaces, libraries and
waste services.

Phillio Woolley, Head of Public Services Consulting at Grant Thornton,
said: “Local government has faced unprecedented demands and
pressures over the last decade and without action from both central
government and councils, in the face of these inflationary pressures, the
list of authorities in need of exceptional support looks set to grow quickly.

“Our research shows the additional Covid-19 funding, while critical to
support immediate challenges, has not addressed underlying systemic
issues or the precariousness of councils’ financial sustainability in the
face of economic instability.

Q Grant Thornton

“Local authorities are also now facing the risk of interest rate
rises, increasing debt financing costs and the real risk of reduced
funding from central government, in response to the current
economic turmoil facing the country. Without committed
intervention from all sides, there is a risk that the sector levels
down instead of up.”

Grant Thornton estimated unitary authorities would have the
largest budget gap (£1.8bn) by 2025-26, but district council
[...]
police audit committees,
and a supplement for those responsible for guiding the committee.

New aspects include legislation changes in Wales and new expectations in
England following the Redmond Review. All authorities and police bodies are
encouraged to use the publication to review and develop their
arrangements in accordance with the Position Statement.

The appendices include suggested terms of reference, a knowledge and
skills framework and effectiveness improvement tools.”

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

The guide covers a number of key areas for Audit Committees, including:
+ Purpose

+ Core functions:

o Governance, Risk and Control

o Accountability and Public Reporting

o Assurance and Audit arrangements

o Ensuring focus

* Independence and accountability

+ Membership and effectiveness

The guide can be purchased via the CIPFA website:

Audit Committee Guidance: 2022 update | CIPFA

Audit
committees:

7 wal| epuaby

practical guidance for
local authorities and police

2022 edition

cipfa.org/



https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition

gT abed

Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

7 wal| epuaby



Agenda Iltem 6

@ South

Borough Council

Report of Meeting Date
Head of Audit and Risk Governance Committee Tuesday, 7 March
2023

Internal Audit Plan and progress update

Is this report confidential? No

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit
Service. The Internal Audit Plan is the vehicle by which audit workload is identified
and prioritised.

The main purposes of the report are to:

¢ Remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council;
o Provide details of the Internal Audit Plan and associated performance indicators;
e Seek the Committee’s approval of the Audit Plan.
Recommendations

2. That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators.

Reasons for recommendations

3. Governance Committee approval of the Internal Audit Plan is a requirement of the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Other options considered and rejected
4. Not applicable.

Corporate priorities

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one)

An exemplary council Thriving communities

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places

Page 19




Agenda Item 6

The Role of Management and Internal Audit

6.

The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal
control within the Council lies primarily with the Shared Senior Management Team.
Directors and Heads of Service need to ensure that they maintain effective control
procedures not least because services and business systems are subject to on-
going change.

Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose core objective is to
evaluate and report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance, risk
management and internal control. In the main this is achieved through an annual
programme of reviews, following a detailed risk assessment of audit need.

Development of the Internal Audit Plan

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that “the Chief
Audit Executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.”

To enable Internal Audit to be flexible and responsive to ongoing changes in
priorities, strategy, operational arrangements, external factors that may increase the
Council’s exposure to risk and keep pace with to emerging risks across the
organisation, it has been previously agreed with the Governance Committee that
Internal Audit Plan is only developed for April to September. The process is then to
revisit the audit needs analysis and to liaise with key stakeholders to consider any
new and emerging risks to identify the work plan for October to March 24.

Compilation of the Audit Plan

10.

11.

The Internal Audit Plan April — September has been constructed after taking into
consideration the following:

The Council’s priorities / strategic plan;

A review of corporate strategies;

The corporate risk register;

Information taken from other assurance processes within, and external to, the
Council, including External Audit and inspection reports;

Direct engagement with Directors;

The skills, knowledge and experience of audit staff;

Professional judgement on the risk of fraud and error;

Annual Governance Statement and Service Assurance Statements.

The Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the period of April 23
to September 23 and is shown at Appendix A. This clearly shows the link between
the work of Internal Audit, strategic and operational risks and corporate objectives.
The reviews are clearly highlighted with the quarter for completion. The plan also
details our involvement with key project teams assisting with advice and guidance on
risk management, internal control and governance.

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 6

Internal Audit Reviews of South Ribble Leisure Limited

12.

It has again been agreed that the Internal Audit Service will provide 105 audit days
to Sout
[...]
3 Annual Audit Plan approved by the Governance Committee on
the 27th September 2022.

The review considered progress made with the Mobilisation Action Plan effected to facilitate the smooth
transition of the service from the previous waste provider to an in-house service. Trade Waste was not
included within the scope of this review.

The overall objective of the audit was to provide an opinion of the adequacy, application and reliability
of the key internal controls put in place by management to ensure that the identified risks are being
sufficiently managed.

The audit also assessed the effectiveness of the various other sources of assurances using the three
lines of defence methodology.

The audit will focus on specific risks where the controls in place mitigate a gross red / amber risks to a
residual green risk. In addition, all fraud risks and performance management data will be included within
our work.

This is the first scheduled review for the South Ribble Waste Management Service since it was brought
in house on the 11 June 2022.

The Head of Internal Audit is required to provide the Governance Committee with an annual audit
opinion on the effectiveness of the overall control environment operating within the Council and to
facilitate this each individual audit is awarded a controls assurance rating. This is based upon the work
undertaken during the review and considers the reliance we can place on the other sources of
assurance.

Appendix A shows the risks recorded on GRACE for Waste Management and the assurance opinion
awarded to each. A risk workshop was held with the Waste Services team to aid with the formation of
the service risk register.

Due to the number of high level risks inherent within the Waste Management Service and the process
changes that may occur as the in-house service is embedding, ownership of the risk register needs to
be clearly assigned and reviewed frequently to ensure all emerging risks are captured and the
mitigating controls ful
[...]
scalated. Key roles regarding
implementing areas of compliance and application of technical competence are not reflected in the current
structure that were integral when the service was contracted to FCC.

The procurement of CCTV equipment for the Council’s fleet be prioritised to safeguard assets, aid with
insurance claims and help protect staff and the public.

Acknowledgement has been given during our review to the legacy issues that the Council has inherited
from the previous waste contract and to the fact that the Service is realigning and taking steps to entrench
itself into Council culture and corporate requirements since June 2022; our findings aim to strengthen this
further. However, due to the significance of the Health and Safety risks highlighted and the potential
repercussions this may have for the Council a Limited assurance rating has been awarded for this review.
The action plan at Appendix B provides further details of the findings and risks identified.

Control Rating Key

Full — the Authority can place complete reliance on the controls. No control weaknesses exist.

Substantial — the Authority can place sufficient reliance on the controls. Only minor control weaknesses exist.
Adequate — the Authority can place only partial reliance on the controls. Some control issues need to be resolved.
Limited — the Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the controls. Substantive control weaknesses exist

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, internal audit has been the subject of an independent
external assessment, which concluded that the ‘internal audit activity conforms to the Standards’

Page 27




Risk 1 — Unable to maintain appropriate level of resource (staffing
levels/vehicles)

annually

Waste Collection Strategy provides direction for the service Action 1
*Mobilisation action plan in place to facilitate change Action 2
*Roles and responsibilities are clearly outlined Action 4
*Business Plan 2022/23 setting out the key
[...]
ten
residents to why their bins was not collected however, the Council procedure notes to ensure a consistent approach is April 2023
does not have a formal policy or process in place to sanction/fine taken with each case identified.
residents who continually fail to follow recycling guidelines and as
such testing identified no cases where repeat offenders had The Service has a historical approach of promoting
suffered sanctions. recycling habits through education and awareness
campaigns and this approach will be outlined within the
Consideration should be given to formalising policy and procedures | new pending Waste Collection Strategy.
for breaching recycling guidelines to act as a deterrent and ensure
a consistent approach is taken for each case identified. Consideration may be given to adopting fines and
penalties in the future in line with Government guidance if
there is an escalation in non-compliance with the
Council’s waste collection rules. The Waste Collection
Strategy would be updated to reflect this.
17 | The Council’s bulky waste collection service fees and garden waste | Changes to bulky waste collection fees and garden
subscription have not been subject to review for a number of years. | waste subscriptions will be considered by Cabinet in Cabinet
A regular review of the services provided will ensure that the January 2023 as part of the 2023/24 Fees and Charges
amount charged covers the of the cost of providing the service Report of the Director of Finance. January 2023

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, internal audit has been the subject of an independent external assessment, which concluded that the ‘internal
audit activity conforms to the Standards’




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Tuesday, 7th March, 2023, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Slide 1: South Ribble Borough Council Audi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

Members present: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith 
and Kath Unsworth 

  
 

Officers present: Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), 
Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Asim Khan (Director of 
Customer and Digital), Dawn Highton (Head of Audit & Risk) 
and Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other attendees: 
 

 Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
 

Public: 0 
  

39 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
  

40 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

41 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The draft minutes of 10 January 2023 were presented for approval.  
  
The Chair informed the Committee that, pursuant to Minute 38, he had now written 
to the Chief Executive and that copies of the letter would be circulated to the 
Committee at this meeting.  
  
Councillor Mrs Smith expressed her concern that the wishes of the Committee had 
only just been acted upon and that they should have been addressed shortly after 
the last meeting. She requested that her dissatisfaction with implementing the 
decision at such at late stage be recorded. 
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  
The minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 January 2023 be agreed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  
  
 
 
                                                                                                           
  



2 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

42 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress report 
and Sector Update for year ending 31 March 2023. 
  
A query was raised as to the reasons for the delay on the value for money report 
given it had been initially promised in September 2022 and was now expected in 
May 2023. Mr Derrick stated that the statutory requirement was that the value for 
money report must be published within three months of the Audit Findings Report 
and so they would still be compliant in bringing the report to the next meeting. He 
also indicated that they were currently following up on an internal audit report issued 
recently as part of their work in this area. 
  
Resolved (unanimously):-    
  
That the Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted. 
  

43 Final Audit Findings Report 2021-22 
 
Matt Derrick, External Auditor, Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings Report 
2021-22. 
  
A query was raised in relation to page 29 on the Action Plan – Audit of Financial 
Statements, i.e. as to the delay in resolving the cash to bank reconciliation 
recommendation which was still outstanding and whether the recommendations due 
by 31 March 2023 would be achieved. 
  
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance indicated that following the discussion at the 
January Governance Committee on this point, she had circulated to Governance 
Committee Members the details of the accounts and amounts involved; the issue 
related to a few accounts with small balances and little or no activity on them . She 
explained that the Council was now working to streamline the accounts held. She 
confirmed that the Auditor’s recommendations would be complied with. 
  
She also indicated that the Council was in the process of actioning the two 
recommendations due by 31 March 2023. 
  
In response to a query concerning the valuation of the McKenzie Arms properties, 
Louise Mattinson informed the Committee that a valuation had been requested as at 
31 March 2023. She agreed to provide a confirmation to the Committee after the 
meeting as to whether it will be treated as an Operational Asset or an Investment 
Property, for valuation purposes and categorisation within the Statutory Accounts. 
  
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance then presented an addendum to the item, 
requesting approval of the adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 
following the completion of the external audit by Grant Thornton.  
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
  

1.    That the Audit Findings report 2021-22 be noted; 
2.    That the adjustments to the Statement of Accounts 2021-22 detailed at 

paragraph 10 in the addendum to the report, be approved. 
  



3 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

  
44 Internal Audit Plan and progress update 

 
Dawn Highton, Head of Audit and Risk presented a report setting out the programme 
of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service April 2023 – September 2023. 
  
The report also included the final internal audit report for the Waste Management 
Service. The audit was the first scheduled review for South Ribble Waste 
Management Service since it was brought in house on 11 June 2022. A “Limited” 
assurance rating had been awarded for this review. 
  
Dawn Highton confirmed that all of the actions in the Management Action Plan due 
by January 2023 had been completed.  
  
Members expressed concerns regarding the issues highlighted in the Waste 
Management Service report and cited in the Management Action Plan, including: 
  

-       Significant health and safety risks highlighted in the review 
-       The need for CCTV for the Waste Collection Fleet 
-       Lack of clear roles and responsibilities for officers (action 4) 
-       Insufficient staffing levels, leading to increased overtime and risk of increased 

sickness levels and unsafe practices (action 5) 
-       Issues relating to induction and training (action 6) 

  
Asim Khan, Director of Customer and Digital addressed the Committee. He gave the 
background to the report which was that the review had been voluntarily requested 
following the service going in house in June 2022. He stressed that some issues had 
not been revealed until the Council took full control of the service. Previously there 
had been a high degree of dependency on agency employees to deliver the day to 
day service, however now the service had been taken in house this had been 
substantially reduced. He indicated that as a result of taking the service in house, 
whilst allowing for a range of factors (e.g. inflationary pressures on fuel prices), the 
net saving was estimated to be approximately £20,000. The exact figure would be 
confirmed after the meeting. 
  
He informed the Committee that a new Head of Service was due to start on 18 April 
2023 following a major restructure and that the priority for the postholder would be to 
ensure all actions due by December 2023 were completed.  
  
In response to a query was raised as to the number of residential properties not 
recycling correctly, Asim agreed to provide the information outside the meeting. 
  
With regard to the procurement of CCTV, Asim indicated the recommendation was a 
challenge, however he was due to conclude commercial discussions by the end of 
March. He indicated that an update would be provided to the Committee.  
  
One member expressed concern about the breach of the first line of defence (i.e. 
senior management level - page 30) which had also appeared in previous service 
reviews. The Director of Governance, Chris Moister assured the Committee that the 
actions in relation to previous reviews had been implemented. The Director of 
Customer and Digital stressed that there had been a review of senior level posts and 
the need for greater resilience at senior level would be addressed.  
  



4 
 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

In response to a member query Asim Khan indicated that he would confirm to 
Committee if action 12, in relation to website testing had now been completed. 
  
There were a number of queries in relation to actions 10, 14 and 15 which were due 
March 2023 / May 2023. Arising from a query relating to reporting of “near misses” 
(i.e. before and after insourcing the service), Asim undertook to provide additional 
information after the meeting. 
  
It was agreed that the Committee be provided with progress updates on actions still 
outstanding, particularly those not due to be completed until by December 2023. 
  
It was agreed that in the Internal Audit Annual Report to Committee, each of the 
reviews be taken in turn together with progress on each action. 
  
Resolved (unanimously):- 
  

1.    That the Internal Audit Plan and associated indicators be approved; 
2.    that the Committee be provided with progress updates on actions still 

outstanding, particularly those not due to be completed until by December 
2023. 

3.    That in the Internal Audit Annual Report to Committee, each of the service 
reviews be taken in turn together with progress on each action. 

  
  
  
  

45 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Director of Governance presented a report updating members on the outcome 
of a review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
Resolved (unanimously):- 
  
That the Local Code of Corporate Governance at Appendices A and B to the report 
be approved.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


